## RESOLUTION NO. 2021- 22

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY NO LONGER NEEDED FOR PUBLIC USE ON AN ONLINE AUCTION WEBSITE.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has certain surplus property (computers, printers, monitors and associated equipment), which is no longer needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, said surplus property shall be sold at an On-Line auction through New Jersey State Contract vendor GovDeals, Incorporated, posted on the GovDeals Website (<a href="https://www.govdeals.com">www.govdeals.com</a>); and

WHEREAS, GovDeals also has a National Cooperative contract (041316-GD1) under Sourcewell (formerly NJPA) of which the City of Vineland is a member; and

WHEREAS, the On-Line auction shall be conducted pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36 and New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9; and

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions of the Agreement entered into by and between the City of Vineland and GovDeals, Incorporated, are available on the GovDeals website (www.govdeals.com) and in the Office of the City of Vineland Purchasing Department.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Vineland, that the items listed above are hereby declared surplus property, to be forthwith advertised for public sale pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said items shall be sold at an On-Line auction to the highest bidder through an approved National Cooperative Contract and Sourcewell (formerly NJPA) Cooperative vendor, GovDeals, Incorporated, in accordance with New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9.

Adopted:	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	

## RESOLUTION REQUEST



From: Miguel A. Mercado, Purchasing Agent

To: Business Administration

**Date of Request:** December 24, 2020

City Council Meeting Date: January 12, 2021

## **Resolution Request:**

Whereas, the City of Vineland has certain surplus property (computers, printers monitors and associated equipment) which is no longer needed for public use; and

Whereas, said surplus property shall be sold at an On-Line auction through an approved National Cooperative Contract vendor, GovDeals, Incorporated, posted on the GovDeals Website (www.govdeals.com); and

Whereas, GovDeals also has a National Cooperative contract (041316-GD1) under Sourcewell (formerly NJPA) of which the City of Vineland is a member; and

Whereas, the On-Line auction shall be conducted pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36; and

Whereas, the terms and conditions of the Agreement entered into by and between the City of Vineland and GovDeals, Incorporated, are available on the GovDeals website (www.govdeals.com) and in the Office of the City of Vineland Purchasing Department.

Now, Therefore Be It Resolved, by the City Council of the City of Vineland, that the items listed in Attachment A are hereby declared surplus property, to be forthwith advertised for public sale pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36.

Be It Further Resolved, that said items shall be sold at an On-Line auction to the highest bidder through an approved National Cooperative Contract and Sourcewell (formerly NJPA) Cooperative vendor, GovDeals, Incorporated, in accordance with New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9.